In the

Supreme Court of the United States

TREMANE WOOD,

Petitioner,

v.

OKLAHOMA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Criminal Appeals of Oklahoma

BRIEF OF ETHICS EXPERTS, BRUCE A. GREEN, LAWRENCE K. HELLMAN, PETER A. JOY, W. BRADLEY WENDEL, AND ELLEN C. YAROSHEFSKY AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

John H. Blume
Counsel of Record
Cornell Law School
112 Myron Taylor Hall
Ithaca, NY 14853
(607) 255-1030
jb94@cornell.edu

Emily C. Paavola 900 Elmwood Avenue, Suite 200 Columbia, SC 29201

Counsel for Amici Curiae

120766

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES ii
BRIEF OF ETHICS EXPERTS, BRUCE A. GREEN, LAWRENCE K. HELLMAN, PETER A. JOY, W. BRADLEY WENDEL, AND ELLEN C. YAROSHEFSKY AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER1
INTEREST OF AMICI1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1
STATEMENT OF FACTS
ARGUMENT8
I. Rules of Professional Ethics Prohibit Ex Parte Contact Between Judges and Litigants
II. Attorney General Drummond's Email Communications Were Improper
III. Judge Lumpkin's Response Was Also Improper16
CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page
Cases
Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C., 470 U.S. 564 (1985)
Bell v. State, 655 N.E.2d 129 (Ind. Ct. App. 1995)
Belton v. United States, 581 A.2d 1205 (D.C. 1990)21
Bowlin v. State, 643 P.2d 1 (Alaska App. 1982)
Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963)2, 4, 7, 8, 14, 18, 20, 22
Haller v. Robbins, 409 F.2d 857 (1st Cir. 1969)12, 13
Hamm v. Commissioner, Ala. Dep't of Corr., 620 Fed. App'x 752 (11th Cir. 2015)
In re Johnson, 658 N.E.2d 589 (Ind. 1995)14
In re anonymous, 729 N.E.2d 566 (Ind. 2000)19

$Cited\ Authorities$

Page
Jones v. State, 668 P.2d 1170 (Okla. Crim. App. 1983)12
Miller Dollarhide, P.C. v. Tal, 163 P.3d 548 (Okla. 2007)
Napue v. Illinois, 360 U.S. 264 (1959)2, 4, 7, 8, 14, 18, 20, 22
People v. Webster, 192 Cal.Rptr. 86 (Cal. 1983)14
Rose v. State, 601 So.2d 1181 (Fla. 1992)9
State ex rel. Oklahoma Bar Ass'n v. Hine, 937 P.2d 996 (Okla. 1997)
State ex rel. Vahlberg v. Crismore, 213 P.2d 293 (Okla. Crim. App. 1949)
State v. Roberts, 850 N.E.2d 1168 (Ohio 2006)
State v. Romano, 662 P.2d 406 (Wash. App. 1983)
State v. Valencia, 602 P.2d 807 (Ariz. 1979)13

$Cited\ Authorities$

Page
Statutes, Rules and Regulations
20 OK Stat. § 1402(C) (2024)
CJC Rule 2.4, Title 5, Ch.1, App.411, 12, 17
CJC Rule 2.9
CJC Rule 2.9(A), O.S. Title 5, Ch. 1, App. 418
CJC Rule 2.9(A)(1)11
CJC Rule 2.9(B)11
CJC Rule 2.11(A)
ORPC Rule 3.5, Title 5, O.S. Ch. 1, App. 3-A 10, 14, 18
ORPC Rule 8.4(f)10
Rule 4.10(a), Okla. Bar Ass'n Standards of Professionalism
Other Authorities
ABA: Canons of Judicial Ethics (1924)
ABA: Canons of Professional Ethics (1908) at Canon 2 8
ABA Criminal Justice Standards—Prosecution Function, Standard 3-2.8

$Cited\ Authorities$

Page
Leslie W. Abramson, The Judicial Ethics of Ex Parte and Other Communications, 37 Hous. L. Rev. 1343 (2000)
Samuel K. Benham, Judicial Purgatory: Strategies for Lawyers, 58 Drake L. Rev. 585 (2010)
Cardozo, The Nature of the Judicial Process, p.112 (1921)
Ronald D. Rotunda and John S. Dzienkowski, Legal Ethics—The Lawyer's Deskbook on Professional Responsibility § 10.2-2.9(f) (2024-2025 ed.)
